

**No. 03-633
(CAPTIAL CASE)**

**In the
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

**DONALD P. ROPER,
Superintendent, Potosi Correctional Center,
Petitioner**

v.

**CHRISTOPHER SIMMONS,
Respondent**

**On Writ of Certiorari
To the Supreme Court of Missouri**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ANREW THIEL
Attorney General of Missouri
MARIO SRACIC
Assistant Attorneys General
JOHNNY STAHL
State Solicitor
NEAL DUDASH
Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions presented.....	ii
Table of Contents.....	iii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Opinions below.....	v
Jurisdiction.....	v
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved.....	vi
Statement of the Case.....	vii
Argument	
I. The Missouri Supreme Court ruling is illegal and therefore, the original sentence should be affirmed, death.....	viii
II. The Respondent cannot seek shelter under precedents that overturned the death penalty for minors that were criminally insane or mentally retarded.....	ix
III. Brain scans and neuroscience tests are not adequate proof that adolescents are less culpable for serious crimes. One cannot place all adolescents into on class of people in criminal cases.....	x
IV. Death Penalty does not violate the Eighth or Fourteenth Amendments.....	xii
V. Judicial Law allows for the death of someone in a capital felony.....	xiii
VI. The U.S. Supreme Court cannot rule that the death penalty is illegal for minors or anyone in all cases.....	xiv
VII. To find a punishment “cruel and unusual,” there must be a “ <i>unanimous condemnation</i> ” of the penalty and it must violate, “the evolving standards of decency.” <i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	xv
VIII. International Government standards cannot be applied to the United States.....	xvii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	6, 8, 15
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977).....	13
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	10, 13
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	10
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	11
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	13, 14
<i>Standford v. Kentucky</i> , 492 U.S. 361 (1989).....	7, 10, 13
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	14
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988).....	11, 14
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	9

Other Authorities

Stephen J. Morse, *Brain Overclaim Syndrome and Criminal
Responsibility: A Diagnostic Note*,
Ohio State Journal of Criminal Law Vol 3:397 2006

Stephen J. Morse
Ferdinand Wakeman Hubbell,
Professor of Law; Professor of Psychology and Law in Psychiatry

**No. 03-633
